
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Monday, 17th September, 2012 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Refreshed Anti-Social Behaviour Policy and Summary of Anti-Social Behaviour 

Policy and Procedures (Pages 1 - 34) 
  

 
4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the Council)). 

 
5. Tarran Estate,  Maltby (Pages 35 - 41) 
  

 

 



 

 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 

2.  Date: 17th September, 2012 

3.  Title: Refreshed Anti-Social Behaviour Policy and Summary of 
Anti-Social Behaviour Policy and Procedures 
 

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
 
5.   Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the adoption of the refreshed 
interim Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) Policy (Appendix 1) and associated 
Summary of the ASB Policy and Procedures (Appendix 2) 
 
All local housing authorities are required to have in place and publish a policy, 
and procedures for dealing with occurrences of anti social behaviour.   
 
This duty was introduced by Section 12 of The Anti-Social Behaviour Act 
2003. The required policy and related procedures were adopted by the 
Council and have been in place since December 2004. They were last 
reviewed and refreshed in March 2011.  
 
The policy and procedures must be kept under review in order to ensure that 
changes in legislation and working practices are current.    
 
In May 2012 the government published the White Paper, ‘Putting Victims First 
– More effective responses to anti-social behaviour’. The White Paper 
proposes changes to how ASB is tackled by all agencies and it is anticipated 
that the changes within the paper will become law by late 2012, early 2013. 
These changes will require further amendment of our current documents. 
 
The refreshed documents have been subject of appropriate consultation 
including RMBC Legal Services. 

 
6.  Recommendations 
 

• That the refreshed interim ASB Policy & Procedures and  Summary 
be approved as ‘interim’ operating policies pending confirmation of 
new legislation outlined in the government White Paper: ‘Putting 
Victims First – More effective responses to anti-social behaviour’  

 
• That the documents content be re-visited when any change in 

legislation is confirmed as a result of the White Paper (Anticipated 
late 2012, early 2013) 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

 
7.  Proposals and Details 
 

All local housing authorities are required to have in place and publish a policy 
and procedures for dealing with occurrences of anti social behaviour.   
 
This duty was introduced by Section 12 of The Anti-Social Behaviour Act 
2003. The required policy and related procedures were adopted by the 
Council and have been in place since December 2004. They were last 
reviewed and refreshed in March 2011. 
 
The abolition of 2010 Rotherham Ltd and the return of Housing Services to the 
Council has required cosmetic changes to the documents to reflect that re-
organisation. In addition the following amendments have been made since the 
2011 refresh.  
 
These changes have been made to reflect the shift in focus in how we deal 
with victims across all the different strands of ASB. The Policy is now made up 
of 13 sections as opposed to the previous 11. This makes it easier to locate 
information and easier to read. 
 
This is an interim document and will require a further, more in depth refresh 
later this year to reflect the forthcoming changes in the Government White 
Paper. 

 
ASB Policy May 2012  
 

• Section 2. This now states a clear commitment to tackling ASB in line 
with other area’s policies and makes clear our strategic approach. 
Reference is also included to the Tenancy Conditions and Tenants 
Handbook, although the latter is itself currently subject of a separate 
review. 

 

• Section 4. Whilst the definition of ASB remains the same a list of 
examples of the different types of ASB has been added. 

 

• Section 5. A brief explanation of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act has been added as well as Safeguarding and the Domestic Violence 
Crime and Victims Act 2004. Reference is also now made to the ‘Respect 
– ASB Standard for Housing Management’ 

 

• Section 6. Gives more detail on how complaints can be reported and 
how they can be dealt with. It also includes a new section - Supporting 
and Caring for Victims and Witnesses of ASB. This now identifies who 
provides the support, from providing evidence at court to the practical 
help which can be given. 

 

• Section 7. This section has been re-written to include examples of 
current preventative measures.  

 

• Section 8.  This section makes reference to the Safer Neighbourhood 
Team, including Anti-Social Behaviour Officers and the Community 
Protection Team. 

Page 2



 

 

• Section 9. Lists some of the services available to assist in the 
rehabilitation of offenders. 

 
The changes to the ‘ASB Summary of Policy and Procedures’ reflects the 
changes detailed above. 

 
8.  Finance 
 

Delivery will be sustained by existing funding from both the Council’s General 
Fund and the Housing
[...]
rough 
Council takes as a social landlord tackling anti-social behaviour (ASB) in the 
borough. The statement focuses on the housing role of the Council as is required by 
the Anti Social Behaviour Act 2003, whilst setting out the range of agencies working 
together to prevent ASB and promote strong successful communities. 
 
All local housing authorities are required to have in place and publish, a policy and 
procedures document for dealing with occurrences of anti social behaviour.  This 
duty was introduced by Section 12 of The Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003. In 
Rotherham a policy and related procedures have been adopted by the Council since 
December 2004 and was last amended in 2011.  The policy and procedures must be 
kept under review in order to ensure that changes in legislation and working practices 
are current. 
 

2.  OUR COMMITMENT TO TACKLING ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  
 
The Council strives to provide the highest quality housing service and to tackle the 
problems created by anti-social behaviour (ASB). The Council will:  
 

• Provide an accessible, effective service, which encourages residents to report 
incidents  

• Develop strategies to prevent ASB and take firm action against perpetrators.  

• Support victims and witnesses, ensuring confidentiality at all times  

• Protect vulnerable groups, tackling inequality and discrimination  

• Work in partnership with tenants, residents and with other agencies to provide 
an effective response.  

 
We recognise that all residents have the right to the peaceful enjoyment of their 
home and that left unchallenged ASB can have a significant negative impact on the 
lives of our residents. Equally every resident has a responsibility not to interfere with 
their neighbour's right to the peaceful enjoyment of their home. We are committed to 
continually reduce anti-social behaviour and recognise that, as well as enforcement, 
we need to follow a multi-track approach to also focus on its causes using all 
ava
[...]
 

JJuullyy  22001122  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Page 24



 2 

SSuummmmaarryy  ooff  AAnnttii--SSoocciiaall  BBeehhaavviioouurr  PPoolliiccyy  &&  PPrroocceedduurreess  

  
CCoonntteennttss  

  
Summary of Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 
 
 
1. Introduction        Page 3 
2. What is Anti-Social Behaviour 
3. Types of Anti-Social Behaviour 
4. Our Commitment to tackling Anti-social Behaviour 
   
 
4.1  Prevention         Page 4 
4.2   Enforcement 
4.3   Rehabilitation of Perpetrators 
5. Partnership Working 

 
6. Victim and Witness Support      Page 5 
7. Domestic Abuse 
8. Hate Crime 
 
9. Monitoring and Reviewing the Service    Page 6 
10.  Trained Staff 
11.  Tenancy Conditions 
12.   Publicity 
13. Review Date 

 
Summary of Anti-Social Behaviour Procedures 
 
Summary of Anti-Social Behaviour Procedures   Page 7 
 
Contact information        Page 11      
How to access the document in a different languages. 

Page 25



 3 

 

1. Introduction 
 
This document summarises Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council’s policy and 
procedures relating to anti-social behaviour (ASB).  It should be read in conjunction 
with the ASB Policy and procedures statement.   This document is pending both 
organisational and Government policy driver changes. 

  

2. What is Anti-Social Behaviour? 
 
The Council recognises anti-social behaviour as described under Section 153A of the 
Housing Act 1996 as behaviour which is capable of causing nuisance and annoyance 
to any person. The Council adopts the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 definition of anti-
social behaviour as; 
 

“Acting in a manner that causes or is likely to cause harassment, 
alarm or distress to one or more person’s not in the same household” 

 
This definition has been accepted by the Safer Rotherham Partnership on which 
related policies and strategies should be developed. 
 

3. Types of Anti-Social Behaviour 
 
Some examples of what constitutes anti social behaviour are as follows; however, there 
may be other 
[...]
t & Housing issues 
    
Tel: 01709 336040 
 
South Yorkshire Police  
 
Tel:  101 (Non Emergency) 
Tel: 999 (Emergency)  
 
Community Protection     
 
Tel:  01709 823118 
 
Anti-social behaviour complaints can also be made online at 
www.rotherham.gov.uk/forms/form/32/anti_social_behaviour_eform 
 
 For other information visit our website at  www.rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Corporate Customer Complaints  
 

Freepost RRGK-EJSB-ZECL 
“Tell Us Your Views’ 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Civic Building 
Walker Place  
Rotherham   
S65 1UF 
 
Email:  complaints@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 11 

If you or someone you know needs help to understand or read this   document, 
please contact us: 

 
�:  01709 334562 

     

�:  community.safety@rotherham.gov.uk 

 

Minicom:  01709 823536 

 

Page 34



Agenda Item 5 Page 35
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 41
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Refreshed Anti-Social Behaviour Policy and Summary of Anti-Social Behaviour Policy and Procedures
	ASB Appendix 1
	ASB Appendix 2

	5 Tarran Estate,  Maltby
	APPENDIX 1 MALTBY TARRAN SITE 05 09 12 (2)




Minutes of the meeting


SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 17/09/12 

 
23J

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
17th September, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Goulty and Kaye (Policy Advisors). 

 
J27. REFRESHED ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY AND SUMMARY OF ANTI-

SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY AND PROCEDURES  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods presented the refreshed interim 
Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Policy and associated Procedures as required by all 
local housing authorities under Section 12 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 
2003.  The Policy was last refreshed in March, 2011. 
 
The abolition of 2010 Rotherham Ltd. and the return of Housing Services 
inhouse had required cosmetic changes to the Policy to reflect the re-
organisation.  Changes had also been made to reflect the shift in focus in how 
victims across all strands of ASB were dealt with.  The Policy was now made up 
of 13 sections opposed to the original 11 to ease the location of information 
(Appendix 1 refers). 
 
In May, 2012, the Government White Paper “Putting Victims First – More 
effective responses to anti-social behaviour” proposed changes to how ASB 
was tackled by all agencies.  It was anticipated that the changes would become 
law by late 2012/early 2013. 
 
The refreshed documents had been the subject of appropriate consultation 
including Legal Services. 
 
Discussion ensued on the document with the following issues raised;- 
 

− Publicising cases where successful enforcement action had been taken 
against perpetrators 

− Change public perception 

− Use of social media to promote the work being done 

− Add Demotion of Tenancies to the Prevention measures 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the refreshed interim Anti-Social Behaviour Policy and 
Procedures and Summary be approved as ‘interim’ operating policies pending 
confirmation of new Legislation outlined in the Government White Paper 
“Putting Victims First – more effective responses to anti-social behaviour”. 
 
(2)  That the content of the documents be revisited once any change in 
Legislation was confirmed as a result of the White Paper (anticipated late 
2012/early 2013). 
 
 

J28. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 



24J  SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 17/09/12  

 

Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the Council)). 
 

J29. TARRAN ESTATE,  MALTBY  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the above 
estate which had been undergoing regeneration since 2004 involving the 
relocation of households to facilitate the phased demolition of 86 unsustainable 
Tarran non-constructed properties which was nearing completion. 
 
Despite every attempt to facilitate a move, 2 households still remained on site 
preventing final clearance.   
 
The Strategic Housing Investment Service, Ward Members and the local 
community were anxious to progress matters to enable the next major phase 
of the regeneration programme. 
 
It was suggested that the circumstances of the households concerned may 
have altered in the 8 years from regeneration works beginning and 
investigations should take place to ascertain if there had been any changes to 
their housing requirements. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the 2 remaining households be served with a Notice 
Seeking Possession and Notice to Quit respectively and Court Proceedings for 
Possession Orders be issued if necessary to facilitate the clearance, disposal 
and redevelopment of the Braithwell Road, Maltby, site. 
 
(2)  That the identification and holding back of 2 suitable alternative properties 
for offer to the 2 remaining households be approved. 
 
(3)  That clarification of the 2 remaining households’ current housing 
requirements and the issue of possible recharging of Court Proceedings be 
investigated. 
 

 


